MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY

A REPORT ON
PETANG ISLAND RESORT
“THE EFFECTIVENESS OF MARKETING STRATEGIES ”

BY:

A. GHANI BIN OMAR
2004317750

SYAHRUL HEZRIN B MAHMUD
2004317729

NAJDAH BINTI ABD AZIZ
2004317928

« EXECUTIVE MASTERS IN BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION *
( EMBA ) |

SCHOOL OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT
MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY |
DUNGUN CAMPUS -
TERENGGGANU

APRIL 2007



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim.......

Assalamualaikum w.b.t.

First of all, we would like to express our highest gratitude to Allah S.W.T for
giving us the strength and opportunity to complete the Applied Business Research
( ABP ) subject.

We would like to express our appreciation and gratitude to our advisor,
Associate Professor Dr Farouk Bin Zakaria, on his advice and guidance towards

the completion of this project.
We also like to express special gratitude and thanks to our respondents for
the information, support and cooperation given in completing this research.

Lastly we would like to thank all the peoples that are involved directly or indirectly
in this study.

Thank You.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Letter of Transmittal
Acknowledgement
Table of Content
List of Figure

List of Appendices
List of Table
Abstract

CHAPTERS

1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Marketing Strategies

1.2 Background of Petang Island Resort

1.3 Problem Statement

1.4  Theoretical Framework
1.5  Objectives of the Study
1.6  Scope of the Study

1.7  Limitations of the study
1.8  Hypothesis

1.9 Definition of Term

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Tourism
2.2 Promotion Strategies
2.3 Pricing Strategies
2.4  Product or Services Packages
2.5  Accessibility Strategies

3.0 METHODOLOGY

3.1 Population

3.2  Sampling Technique

3.3 Data Collection Methods
3.3.1 Face to face interviews
3.3.2 Observation
3.3.3 Questionnaires

3.4  Data Processing

3.5 Questionnaires Organization

v

PAGE

iii
iv
vii
vil
viil

17
24
27
29
31

33
33
33
34
34
34

35

35



4.0

DATA ANALYSIS
4.1 Frequencies Table
4.1.1 Frequencies table for Gender
4.1.2 Frequencies table for Race
4.1.3 Frequencies table for Age
4.1.4 Frequencies table for Status
4.1.5 Frequencies table for Nationalities
4.1.6 Frequencies table for Income
4.1.7 Frequencies table for Hobby
4.2  Cross Tabulation Table
4.2.1 Cross Tabulation table for Gender and Race
4.2.2  Cross Tabulation table for Hobby and.Ihcome
4.2.3 Cross Tabulation table for Income and Spending
per vacation
4.2.4 Cross Tabulation table for Heard about PIR and
Sources of Influence
4.2.5 Cross Tabulation table for Income and
Sources of Influence
4.2.6 Cross Tabulation table for Income and Package Offered
4.2.7 Cross Tabulation table for Medium of Promotional
and PIR Activities
4.2.8 Cross Tabulation table for Income and Medium of
Promotional
4.2.9 Cross Tabulation table for Income and Quality of
Package Offered
4.2.10 Cross Tabulation Table for Income and Visiting in
the future
4.2.11 Cross Tabulation for Been in PIR and Agree to the
Package’s price
4.2.12 Cross Tabulation for Source of influence and Agree

For the package’s price

36
36
37
37
38
39
40
41
42
42
42

43
43

44

44

45

45

46

46

47

47



ABSTRACT

The intensive promotional effort about Tourism Malaysia, particularly in the Asia Region, has
contributed to the rebound of 1.5 Million tourist arrivals in 2004. This figure has increased
from year to year .Based on this figure, the high percentage of tourist arrival in Malaysia are
from ASEAN countries followed by China, Japan, Korea, United Kingdom, USA, European
Union Countries ( EU ), Australia and New Zealand. Besides, there are also tourist from West
Asia and Gulf States such as Kuwait, Saudi Arabia, Egypt, Bahrain and United Arab Emirates (
UAE).

In spending holiday, resorts are to be the first choice by the tourist in spending their vacation
compared to hotels. Some tourists prefer to stay in resorts because of the reasonable, attractive
packages, nice and exclusive location. Resorts are normally located at strategic and beautiful
places such as near the beach, in the park and even near the river or hills. It is relevance with
the main purpose of it existence where to provide natural site and harmonious place to the

visitors.

The objective of this research is to analyze the marketing strategies implemented by Petang
Island Resort (PIR) and then to determine the effectiveness and efficiencies of those strategies.
At the end of the research, the researchers will come out with suggest solution in order to

improve PIR performance.

Due to this scenario, PIR takes positive steps in providing a good place and service to guess
either local or foreign tourist. So PIR should expose itself to the market by using effective
marketing strategies. For this purpose, PIR has to come up with attractive promotional strategy

in order to introduce the place to local and international tourists.

In general, the findings of this research show that there were ineffective of marketing strategies
especially due to the poor promotional strategy. The researchers had suggested appropriate
marketing strategies that PIR should adopt for its improvement. It is also important to consider
about the marketing mix ( 4 Ps ) which is product, place, price and promotion in running the

business activities.



