

MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY

A REPORT ON PETANG ISLAND RESORT "THE EFFECTIVENESS OF MARKETING STRATEGIES"

BY:

A. GHANI BIN OMAR 2004317750

SYAHRUL HEZRIN B MAHMUD 2004317729

NAJDAH BINTI ABD AZIZ 2004317928

" EXECUTIVE MASTERS IN BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION " (EMBA)

SCHOOL OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT
MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY
DUNGUN CAMPUS
TERENGGGANU

APRIL 2007

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim
Assalamualaikum w.b.t.
First of all, we would like to express our highest gratitude to Allah S.W.T for giving us the strength and opportunity to complete the Applied Business Research (ABP) subject.
We would like to express our appreciation and gratitude to our advisor, Associate Professor Dr Farouk Bin Zakaria, on his advice and guidance towards the completion of this project.
We also like to express special gratitude and thanks to our respondents for the information, support and cooperation given in completing this research. Lastly we would like to thank all the peoples that are involved directly or indirectly in this study.
Thank You.

TAB	LE OF	PAGE	
Letter of Transmittal Acknowledgement Table of Content List of Figure List of Appendices List of Table Abstract			
CHA	PTER	S	
1.0	INT		
	1.1	Marketing Strategies	1
	1.2	Background of Petang Island Resort	2
	1.3	Problem Statement	8
	1.4	Theoretical Framework	9
	1.5	Objectives of the Study	10
	1.6	Scope of the Study	11
	1.7	Limitations of the study	11
	1.8	Hypothesis	12
	1.9	Definition of Term	14
2.0		ERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1	Tourism	17
	2.2	Promotion Strategies	24
	2.3	Pricing Strategies	27
	2.4	Product or Services Packages	29
	2.5	Accessibility Strategies	31
3.0	ME	THODOLOGY	
	3.1	Population	33
	3.2	Sampling Technique	33
	3.3	Data Collection Methods	33
		3.3.1 Face to face interviews	34
		3.3.2 Observation	34
		3.3.3 Questionnaires	34
	3.4	Data Processing	35
	3.5	Questionnaires Organization	35

4.0 DATA ANALYSIS

4.1	Frequencies Table				
	4.1.1	Frequencies table for Gender	36		
	4.1.2	Frequencies table for Race	37		
	4.1.3	Frequencies table for Age	37		
	4.1.4	Frequencies table for Status	38		
	4.1.5	Frequencies table for Nationalities	39		
.=	4.1.6	Frequencies table for Income	40		
	4.1.7	Frequencies table for Hobby	41		
4.2	Cross Tabulation Table				
	4.2.1	Cross Tabulation table for Gender and Race	42		
	4.2.2	Cross Tabulation table for Hobby and Income	42		
	4.2.3	Cross Tabulation table for Income and Spending			
		per vacation	43		
	4.2.4	Cross Tabulation table for Heard about PIR and	43		
		Sources of Influence			
	4.2.5	Cross Tabulation table for Income and	44		
		Sources of Influence			
	4.2.6	Cross Tabulation table for Income and Package Offered	44		
	4.2.7	Cross Tabulation table for Medium of Promotional	45		
		and PIR Activities			
	4.2.8	Cross Tabulation table for Income and Medium of			
		Promotional	45		
	4.2.9	Cross Tabulation table for Income and Quality of			
		Package Offered	46		
	4.2.10	Cross Tabulation Table for Income and Visiting in			
		the future	46		
	4.2.11	Cross Tabulation for Been in PIR and Agree to the			
		Package's price	47		
	4.2.12	Cross Tabulation for Source of influence and Agree			
		For the package's price	47		

ABSTRACT

The intensive promotional effort about Tourism Malaysia, particularly in the Asia Region, has contributed to the rebound of 1.5 Million tourist arrivals in 2004. This figure has increased from year to year .Based on this figure, the high percentage of tourist arrival in Malaysia are from ASEAN countries followed by China, Japan, Korea, United Kingdom, USA, European Union Countries (EU), Australia and New Zealand. Besides, there are also tourist from West Asia and Gulf States such as Kuwait, Saudi Arabia, Egypt, Bahrain and United Arab Emirates (UAE).

In spending holiday, resorts are to be the first choice by the tourist in spending their vacation compared to hotels. Some tourists prefer to stay in resorts because of the reasonable, attractive packages, nice and exclusive location. Resorts are normally located at strategic and beautiful places such as near the beach, in the park and even near the river or hills. It is relevance with the main purpose of it existence where to provide natural site and harmonious place to the visitors.

The objective of this research is to analyze the marketing strategies implemented by Petang Island Resort (PIR) and then to determine the effectiveness and efficiencies of those strategies. At the end of the research, the researchers will come out with suggest solution in order to improve PIR performance.

Due to this scenario, PIR takes positive steps in providing a good place and service to guess either local or foreign tourist. So PIR should expose itself to the market by using effective marketing strategies. For this purpose, PIR has to come up with attractive promotional strategy in order to introduce the place to local and international tourists.

In general, the findings of this research show that there were ineffective of marketing strategies especially due to the poor promotional strategy. The researchers had suggested appropriate marketing strategies that PIR should adopt for its improvement. It is also important to consider about the marketing mix (4 Ps) which is product, place, price and promotion in running the business activities.